

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

J. EZRA MERKIN, GABRIEL CAPITAL, L.P.,
ARIEL FUND LTD., ASCOT PARTNERS, L.P.,
ASCOT FUND LTD., GABRIEL CAPITAL
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 09-01182 (SMB)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* ON EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT PRESENTS NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY	2
II. THE TRUSTEE MAY EQUITABLY SUBORDINATE DEFENDANTS’ CUSTOMER CLAIM AND ANY 502(h) CLAIM.....	4
A. Limitations on Customer Claims in a SIPA Liquidation	5
B. Equitable Subordination of Defendants’ Customer Claim Is Consistent With SIPA’s <i>Pro Rata</i> Distribution to Innocent Customers	7
C. The Trustee Can Simultaneously Recover Fraudulent Transfers and Equitably Subordinate Ascot Partners’ Customer Claim.....	10
D. Defendants Do Not Yet Have a Section 502(h) Claim and Any Such Claim Cannot Be Asserted Against Customer Property	11
III. DEFENDANTS REPEATEDLY CONFLATE SETTLEMENT TERMS WITH RIGHTS IN LITIGATION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>80 Nassau Assocs. v. Crossland Fed. Sav. Bank (In re 80 Nassau Assocs.)</i> , 169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 195 B.R. 266 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6, 12
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Co.)</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	8, 9
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>In re BH Sutton Mezz LLC</i> , Adv. No. 16-01187, 2016 WL 8352445 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2016)	8
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chi. v. Wyatt</i> , 517 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>First Trust & Deposit Co. v. Receiver of Salt Springs Nat’l Bank (In re Onondaga Litholite Co.)</i> , 218 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1955).....	10
<i>Gowan v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA) (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , No. 08-15051 (SMB), 2012 WL 4867376 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2012).....	12
<i>IBT Int’l, Inc. v. Northern (In re Int’l Admin. Servs., Inc.)</i> , 408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1992).....	3
<i>In re Lloyd Sec., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>In re LLS America, LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-423-RMP, 2015 WL 328918 (E.D. Wash. Jan 23, 2015).....	9, 14
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , Nos. 11-15059 (MG), 11-02790 (MG), 2012 WL 5499847 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.),</i> 277 B.R. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Monzack v. ADB Investors (In re EMB Assocs., Inc.),</i> 92 B.R. 9 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1988).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Meritor Sav. Bank (In re O’Day Corp.),</i> 126 B.R. 370 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1991)	8
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	3
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors v. Blomen (In re Hydrogen, LLC),</i> 431 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. DVI Bus. Credit, Inc. (In re DVI, Inc.),</i> 326 B.R. 301 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	8
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Verestar, Inc. v. Am. Tower Corp. (In re Verestar, Inc.),</i> 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Owens Corning,</i> 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Picard v. Katz,</i> 462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Picard v. The Lustig Family 1990 Trust,</i> 568 B.R. 481 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11
<i>Perkin v. Merkin,</i> 515 B.R. 161 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Merkin,</i> 563 B.R. 737 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pokela v. Red Owl Stores. Inc. (In re Dakota Country Store Foods, Inc.),</i> 107 B.R. 977 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1989).....	8, 14
<i>Rosenman Family, LLC v. Picard,</i> 395 F. App’x 766 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 12
<i>Rule v. Brine, Inc.,</i> 85 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Ambassador Church Fin./Dev. Grp., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , Adv. No. 08-01789 (BRL), 2009 WL 458769 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009)	3, 12
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec, LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 501 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 513 B.R. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>SEC v. Aberdeen Sec. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 906 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	3
<i>In re Vivaro Corp</i> , 541 B.R. 144 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Walling v. Holman</i> , 858 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>In re Weis Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 73 Civil 2332, 1976 WL 820 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 1976).....	5
<i>Woods & Erickson, LLP v. Leonard (In re AVI, Inc.)</i> , 389 B.R. 721 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Wynfield Inns v. Edward LeRoux Group, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 483 (11th Cir. 1990)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 60e.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 96e.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(h).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 510(c).....	7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 548(a), (c).....	4, 11
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	4, 11
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2.....	4, 6, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78fff.....	5, 6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(4), (11).....	5, 12
